
Pleasant Hills Vision
Community Workshop 3

Thank you for coming!

August 8, 2024 (In-Person) 
August 12, 2024 (Virtual)



AGENDA

1. Welcome

2. Presentation

• Report Overview

• Draft Guiding Principles

3. Q&A

4. Open House

5. Closing



114-acre Pleasant Hills 
Golf Course (PGHC) 
closed in 2004
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PHGC Guiding Principles Process
• Community engagement process led by City of San José. 

• Guiding Principles will set overall parameters for development in 

response to community input.

• Developer has submitted an application for a General Plan Amendment 

but hasn’t yet submitted a specific development proposal.
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What is a Guiding Principles document?
It will... It won’t...

• Direct what future 
development should achieve.

• Outline development types, 
affordability and amenities.

• Recommend potential 
transportation improvements.

• Suggest measures for 
preserving and enhancing 
neighborhood character.

• Control the exact design for 
future development.

• Determine commercial or 
residential tenants.

• Result in any final permits 
(development will still undergo 
a complete development 
review process).



Guiding Principles Report
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Report Content
• Planning Context

• Policy Context

• Engagement Process

• Guiding Principles
• Residential

• Nonresidential

• Open Space & Amenities

• Transportation & Urban Design

• Sustainability, Green Building, & Community 

Programs
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Planning Context
• Built in 1960, PHGC closed in 2004

• Nearby amenities include schools, 

parks, public safety institutions

• Future land use changes and 

redevelopment are possible at 

airport and Eastridge Mall

• Area is diverse in income and 

languages spoken at home Pleasant Hills Site
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Planning Context
• PHGC is served by Route 71 (bus)

• More transit to come with Orange Line 

extension on E. Capitol Expressway

• New and existing bikeway upgrades 

(protected lanes, high-visibility 

crosswalks, etc.) are proposed 

• Major roadways, intersections 

experience congestion at peak times Pleasant Hills Site



Pleasant Hills Vision | Community Workshop 3 | August 8 & 12, 2024

Policy Context
• PHGC is an unincorporated island under Santa 

Clara County jurisdiction and in the City’s 

sphere of influence and Urban Service Area

• For the City of San José to approve a 

development application, it must annex the 

site 

• Evergreen-East Hills Development Policy 

previously limited residential growth due to 

traffic

Shifts in state and local 
policy now allow for 
development at PHGC.
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• GP Amendment application submitted in 

2022

• Private Rec. and Open Space  

Mixed Use Neighborhood and Commercial

• Guiding Principles will be considered with other 

City goals and needs as outlined in memo

• Planning Commission and City Council makes 

final determinations regarding development 

Policy Context – Project Review Process

Guiding Principles Process
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Engagement Process Overview
• Workshops aimed to collect comprehensive 

input on future development of PHGC.

• Surveys gathered broader input and 

provided participation opportunities for 

those unable to attend workshops.
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Workshops and Survey Round 1
• Mapping Community Assets

• Identification of assets, destinations, and services

• Discussion of what assets are missing

• Discussing Development Considerations

• Participants share priorities, concerns regarding 

development

• Housing, Economic Development, Parks and Public 

Space, Transportation, Sustainability
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Workshops and Survey Round 2
• Site Priorities Card “Game”

• Participants prioritized features, programs, and 

amenities they wanted to see included or excluded 

from future development

• Housing Type, Nonresidential Land Use, Open Space 

and Amenities, Community Programs, Sustainability, 

Urban Design and Transportation
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Outreach Overview
• Outreach methods and channels included:

• City-mailed notices to nearby owners and tenants

• Digital posts on City website and social media

• Multilingual banner

• Promotion by Council offices (District 5 and 8)

• Flyer distribution and social media promotion by 

community-based organizations
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Workshop* Participant Snapshot

43% White/Caucasian  26% Hispanic/Latino  18% Asian/Pacific Islander

2

22
29

16
22 22

57
Income Age

13
9

27
28

18
14
15

Under $30,000

$30,000-$55,000

$55,000-$90,000

$90,000-$135,000

$135,000-$180,000

$180,000-$220,000

Over $220,000

*Combined for Workshops 1 and 2.  Demographic information was not collected at in-person 
Workshop 1.  Not all participants provided responded to demographic survey questions. 



Draft Guiding Principles
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Nonresidential

Residential

Open Space & Amenities

Transportation & Urban Design

Sustainability, Green Building, 
& Community Programs

Guiding Principles - Categories
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137

28

46

31

50

45

36

29

53

80

103

82

84

72

27

12

51

114

88

117

98

108

166

187

0 50 100 150 200 250

Single Family Residence
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU)

Duplex
Fourplex

Attached Townhome
Low Rise Multi Family (1-3 story)
Mid Rise Multi Family (4-8 story)
High Rise Multi Family (>8 story)

Prioritize Okay to Include Exclude

Residential
What we heard:
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Residential

Density
Include a mix of density 
throughout the site.

Affordable Housing
Exceed the on-site affordability 
required by the City’s Inclusionary 
Housing Ordinance.

Tenure
Consider providing a mix of 
for-sale and rental units for 
market-rate units. Affordable 
units must include both for-
sale and rental units.

Site Design 
Locate lower densities (i.e., 
single-family residences) 
adjacent to existing single-
family residences and 
multifamily residences toward 
the center of the site and the 
corner of Tully Road and South 
White Road.

Locate commercial uses 
toward the middle of the site 
and around a plaza. 
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116

38

34

101

123

87

6

44

76

89

102

90

87

70

31

105

45

109

89

48

27

77

195

81

0 50 100 150 200 250

Small Shops

Small Offices

Medical Offices

Mid-Size Grocer

Community Center

Mobility Hub

Hotel

Assisted Living

Prioritize Okay to Include Exclude

Nonresidential
What we heard:
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Nonresidential 

Traffic Impacts
Nonresidential uses that generate 
significant traffic should not be 
considered. Minimize retail uses 
along Tully and White Road to 
prevent traffic congestion and 
maintain community character.
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112

72

81

134

166

96

111

55

84

103

98

95

59

116

87

105

41

57

56

11

19

22

36

70

0 50 100 150 200 250

Plaza
Dog Park

Sport Courts and Fields
Playground

Natural and Open Space
Picnic Areas

Community Gardens
Outdoor Exercise Equipment

Prioritize Okay to Include Exclude

Open Space & Amenities
What we heard:
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Open Space & Amenities

Plazas
Organize development around one 
or more public plazas or other 
urban open spaces.

Open Space
The development might include 
open space areas at the site’s edges 
adjacent to existing single-family 
homes.

Native Landscaping
Include native, drought-tolerant 
landscaping and substantial tree 
canopy.

Community Gathering 
Spaces
Include community gathering 
spaces.
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153

145

147

95

72

119

144

109

68

77

60

67

89

74

58

79

5

13

23

67

59

40

25

33

0 50 100 150 200 250

Central Plaza or Open Space

Pedestrian and Bike Facilities

Bike/Ped Connections to Lake Cunningham

Multiple Entries and Through Streets

East to West Street Connection

Connection to Eastridge Transit Center and LRT

Congestion Mitigation

Road/Intersection Improvements

Prioritize Okay to Include Exclude

Transportation & Urban Design
What we heard:
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Transportation & Urban Design

Central Plaza
Provide a multimodal design to 
improve accessibility and improve 
traffic flow.

Connections to Lake 
Cunningham
Provide connections from the project to 
the entrance of Lake Cunningham 
Regional Park.

Transportation Demand 
Management
Consider providing the following as part 
of the project’s Transportation Demand 
Management Plan: bike network 
improvements, pedestrian network 
improvements, bike parking facilities, 
bike share stations, transit subsidies, 
private shuttle/transit service and 
vanpool incentives.

Centralized Location for 
Transportation
Provide transit resources (bike share, 
car share, public transit stops, 
shuttles, etc.) in a designated area.

Multimodal Design
Provide a multimodal design to 
improve accessibility and improve 
traffic flow. 
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Sustainability, Green Building, 
& Community Programs

What we heard:

*During the in-person workshop, veteran and homeless services were combined as a single item. For the virtual workshop and survey these two items 
were presented separately.  This chart represents combined responses for support for veterans AND/OR unhoused populations.

189

165

151

141

73

94

53

30

43

60

63

69

116

160

90

82

5

7

24
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107

78

105

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350

Native and Drought Tolerant Plantings

Green Storm Drainage

Solar and Other Green Energy

Sustainable Building Practices

Spaces for Special Events and Cultural Programming

Support for Veterans OR* Unhoused Populations

Local Workforce Training and Hiring

Neighborhood Business Incubators

Prioritize Okay to Include Exclude
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Sustainability
Meet City requirements for 
stormwater management, 
green building, and climate 
smart.

Landscaping
Provide drought tolerant 
and native landscaping 
throughout the project site.

Community Programs
Consider providing facilities 
for community programs 
that support local workforce 
training and cultural 
programs.

Sustainability, Green Building, 
& Community Programs
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Next Up: Q&A and Open House

1. Project Overview

2. Residential Uses

3. Nonresidential Uses

4. Open Space and Amenities

5. Transportation

6. Sustainability, Green Building, 

and Community Programs

Give us your feedback on the Guiding Principles!
I agree with and support this principle, 
and it is reflective of community input

I don’t entirely agree with this principle, 
but it is reflective of community input

I don’t agree with or have a concern 
about this principle AND I don’t think it 

is reflective of community input

I have some comments are suggestions 
about this principle



Questions and Answers



Open House
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